ADDENDUM No 1

TO THE FINANCING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF TURKEY AND THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN
COMMUNITIES CONCERNING PROGRAMME ON FINANCING THE
PARTICIPATION OF TURKEY IN THE ENPI BLACK SEA BASIN PROGRAMME
UNDER THE IPA CROSS-BORDER CO-OPERATION COMPONENT, FOR THE

YEAR 2008

The European Union (hereinafter referred to as "the Union"), represented by the European
Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission"), which is represented for the
purposes of signing this amendment by Alexandra Cas Granje, Director of Directorate B in

DG Enlargement,
and

The Government of the Republic of Turkey (hereinafter referred to as "the beneficiary
country"), represented for the purposes of the signature of this amendment by the H. E.
Ambassador Haluk Ilicak, National IPA Coordinator (NIPAC), of the other part,

Having regard to the Financing Agreement concerning the programme on financing the
participation of Turkey in the ENPI Black Sea Basin programme under IPA Component II, for
the year 2008 concluded between the Union and the beneficiary country (hereinafter referred

to as "the Financing Agreement"),

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1 — Nature and Subject

Following the adoption of the Commission Decision C(2011)494 on 10 February 2011 the
contracting and execution periods for the programme on financing the participation of Turkey
in the ENPI Black Sea Basin programme under the IPA Cross-border Co-operation
component, for the year 2008 are extended by 12 months respectively. The new contracting
deadline is 2 July 2012 and the execution deadline is 2 July 2014.

In the Article 5 (1) of the Financing Agreement, the contracting deadline is modified
accordingly:

The contracts which implement this Agreement shall be concluded no later than 3 years from
the date of conclusion of this Agreement.

Article 2

A new Annex C has been included, since the original Financing Agreement contained a
wrong Annex C.



Article 3

All other Terms and Conditions of the original Financing Agreement remain unchanged.
Article 4

This addendum to the Financing Agreement is drawn up in duplicate in the English language.

Article 5 — Entry into force

This addendum to the Financing Agreement shall enter into force on the date on which it has
been signed by both parties.

SIGNATURES
For the Government of the Republic of For the European Union,
Turkey, Alexandra Cas Granje, Director of

H. E. Ambassador Haluk llicak, National IPA  Directorate B in DG Enlargement
Coordinator (NIPAC), Acting Seeretary
General for-EU Affairs Uiadensecy d-a“l

Mmﬁ‘rm\ ?)r EU A’H-auvs

signature: W . .
g = signature:

Done at Ankara, 25/ ﬁgyZO l one at Brussels, ......... 23 . [B . 2011




